BOARD OF TRUSTEES: ALEDO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Resolution No. 10212024-1

RESOLUTION TO JOIN HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM

Be it remembered that at a regular meeting of the Aledo Independent School District Board of Trustees, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, held on the 21st day of October 2024, said meeting having been duly called in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas and the rules and regulations adopted by the Aledo Independent School District Board of Trustees, and a quorum having been present at said meeting, upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

WHEREAS, Aledo Independent School District, pursuant to the authority granted by Texas Education Code §44.031 desires to participate in the Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) Cooperative Purchasing Program (HGACBuy); and

WHEREAS, Aledo Independent School District is of the opinion that participation in the HGAC Cooperative Purchasing Program will be beneficial to the taxpayers of the District through the efficiencies and potential savings to be realized through participation in HGACBuy; and

WHEREAS, participation in HGACBuy will allow Aledo Independent School District to purchase a variety of products through its competitively procured contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Aledo Independent School District is authorized to enroll and participate in the purchasing program known as HGACBuy and purchases through such program shall be deemed to meet the Aledo Independent School District's competitive purchasing requirements.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 21st day of October, 2024.

Signed:

Name: Forrest Collins Title: President, Board of Trustees

Attest:

Name: Jennifer Taylor Title: Secretary, Board of Trustees